The Group’s operations were not significantly affected by any seasonal or cyclical factors during the

current quarter under review.

A15 Fair Values

The carrying amounts of the financial instruments approximate their fair values as these financial

assets and financial liabilities have short-term maturity or are repayable on demand except for the

following:

The fair value of long-term financial liabilities is determined by the present value of future cash flow

estimated and discounted using the current interest rates for similar instruments at the end of the

reporting period. There is no material difference between the fair values and carrying values of

these liabilities as at the end of the reporting period.

A16  Prior year adjustments

Prior year adjustments were made in respect of adoption of MFRS 16 Leases and clarification made

by IFRS Interpretations Committee on MFRS 123 Borrowing Costs.

The financial effects arising from the prior year adjustments are as follows:

 As previously
reported

31 December
2018

Prior year
adjustments

As restated

31 December
2018

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Inventories - land held for property

development

410,240

(12,378)

397,862
Inventories - Property development costs 180,283 (2,414) 177,869
Contract liabilities 142,435 (940) 141,495
Retained earnings 403,610 (13,852) 389,758
 ----------------- ----------------- -----------------

18

MCT BERHAD (881786-X)
Incorporated In Malaysia

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY THE LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA

SECURITIES BERHAD

UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

PART B - EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 9.22 AND APPENDIX 9B OF THE

MAIN MARKET LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD

B1 Performance Review

For the current quarter under review

The Group recorded revenue of RM118 million for the current quarter under review, a 16% drop from